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§ 100.138 Sale of food and beverages by 
vendor. 

The sale of any food or beverage by a 
vendor (whether incorporated or not) 
for use in a candidate’s campaign, or 
for use by a political committee of a 
political party, at a charge less than 
the normal or comparable commercial 
charge, is not an expenditure, provided 
that the charge is at least equal to the 
cost of such food or beverage to the 
vendor, to the extent that: The aggre-
gate value of such discount given by 
the vendor on behalf of any single can-
didate does not exceed $1,000 with re-
spect to any single election; and on be-
half of all political committees of each 
political party does not exceed $2,000 in 
a calendar year. 

§ 100.139 Unreimbursed payment for 
transportation and subsistence ex-
penses. 

(a) Transportation expenses. Any unre-
imbursed payment for transportation 
expenses incurred by any individual on 
behalf of any candidate or political 
committee of a political party is not an 
expenditure to the extent that: 

(1) The aggregate value of the pay-
ments made by such individual on be-
half of a candidate does not exceed 
$1,000 with respect to a single election; 
and 

(2) On behalf of all political commit-
tees of each political party does not ex-
ceed $2,000 in a calendar year. 

(b) Subsistence expenses. Any unreim-
bursed payment from a volunteer’s per-
sonal funds for usual and normal sub-
sistence expenses incident to volunteer 
activity is not an expenditure. 

§ 100.140 Slate cards and sample bal-
lots. 

The payment by a State or local 
committee of a political party of the 
costs of preparation, display, or mail-
ing or other distribution incurred by 
such committee with respect to a 
printed slate card, sample ballot, palm 
card, or other printed listing(s) of three 
or more candidates for any public of-
fice for which an election is held in the 
State in which the committee is orga-
nized is not an expenditure. The pay-
ment of the portion of such costs allo-
cable to Federal candidates must be 
made from funds subject to the limita-

tions and prohibitions of the Act. If 
made by a political party committee, 
such payments shall be reported by 
that committee as disbursements, but 
need not be allocated in committee re-
ports to specific candidates. This ex-
emption shall not apply to costs in-
curred by such a committee with re-
spect to the preparation and display of 
listings made on broadcasting stations, 
or in newspapers, magazines, and simi-
lar types of general public political ad-
vertising such as billboards. But see 11 
CFR 100.24, 104.17(a), and part 300, sub-
part B for exempt activities that also 
constitute Federal election activity. 

§ 100.141 Payment by corporations and 
labor organizations. 

Any payment made or obligation in-
curred by a corporation or labor orga-
nization is not an expenditure if under 
the provisions of 11 CFR part 114 such 
payment or obligation would not con-
stitute an expenditure by the corpora-
tion or labor organization. 

§ 100.142 Bank loans. 
(a) General provisions. Repayment of a 

loan of money to a candidate or a polit-
ical committee by a State bank, a fed-
erally chartered depository institution 
(including a national bank) or a deposi-
tory institution whose deposits and ac-
counts are insured by the Federal De-
posit Insurance Corporation or the Na-
tional Credit Union Administration is 
not an expenditure by the lending in-
stitution if such loan is made in ac-
cordance with applicable banking laws 
and regulations and is made in the or-
dinary course of business. A loan will 
be deemed to be made in the ordinary 
course of business if it: 

(1) Bears the usual and customary in-
terest rate of the lending institution 
for the category of loan involved; 

(2) Is made on a basis that assures re-
payment; 

(3) Is evidenced by a written instru-
ment; and 

(4) Is subject to a due date or amorti-
zation schedule. 

(b) Reporting. Such loans shall be re-
ported by the political committee in 
accordance with 11 CFR 104.3(a) and (d). 

(c) Endorsers and guarantors. Each en-
dorser or guarantor shall be deemed to 
have contributed that portion of the 
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total amount of the loan for which he 
or she agreed to be liable in a written 
agreement, except that, in the event of 
a signature by the candidate’s spouse, 
the provisions of 11 CFR 100.52(b)(4) 
shall apply. Any reduction in the un-
paid balance of the loan shall reduce 
proportionately the amount endorsed 
or guaranteed by each endorser or 
guarantor in such written agreement. 
In the event that the loan agreement 
does not stipulate the portion of the 
loan for which each endorser or guar-
antor is liable, the loan shall be consid-
ered an expenditure by each endorser 
or guarantor in the same proportion to 
the unpaid balance that each endorser 
or guarantor bears to the total number 
of endorsers or guarantors. 

(d) Overdrafts. For the purpose of this 
section, repayment of an overdraft 
made on a checking or savings account 
of a political committee shall be con-
sidered an expenditure unless: 

(1) The overdraft is made on an ac-
count that is subject to automatic 
overdraft protection; and 

(2) The overdraft is subject to a defi-
nite interest rate and a definite repay-
ment schedule. 

(e) Made on a basis that assures repay-
ment. A loan, including a line of credit, 
shall be considered made on a basis 
that assures repayment if it is obtained 
using either of the sources of repay-
ment described in paragraphs (e)(1) or 
(2) of this section, or a combination of 
paragraphs (e)(1) or (2) of this section: 

(1)(i) The lending institution making 
the loan has perfected a security inter-
est in collateral owned by the can-
didate or political committee receiving 
the loan; the fair market value of the 
collateral is equal to or greater than 
the loan amount and any senior liens 
as determined on the date of the loan; 
and the candidate or political com-
mittee provides documentation to show 
that the lending institution has a per-
fected security interest in the collat-
eral. Sources of collateral include, but 
are not limited to, ownership in real 
estate, personal property, goods, nego-
tiable instruments, certificates of de-
posit, chattel papers, stocks, accounts 
receivable and cash on deposit. 

(ii) Amounts guaranteed by sec-
ondary sources of repayment, such as 
guarantors and cosigners, shall not ex-

ceed the contribution limits of 11 CFR 
part 110 or contravene the prohibitions 
of 11 CFR 110.4, 110.20, part 114 and part 
115; or 

(2) The lending institution making 
the loan has obtained a written agree-
ment whereby the candidate or polit-
ical committee receiving the loan has 
pledged future receipts, such as public 
financing payments under 11 CFR part 
9001 through part 9012 or part 9031 
through 9039, contributions, or interest 
income, provided that: 

(i) The amount of the loan(s) ob-
tained the basis of such funds does not 
exceed the amount of pledged funds; 

(ii) Loan amounts are based on a rea-
sonable expectation of the receipt of 
pledged funds. To that end, the can-
didate or political committee must fur-
nish the lending institution docu-
mentation, i.e., cash flow charts or 
other financial plans, that reasonably 
establish that such future funds will be 
available; 

(iii) A separate depository account is 
established at the lending institution 
or the lender obtains an assignment 
from the candidate or political com-
mittee to access funds in a committee 
account at another depository institu-
tion that meets the requirements of 11 
CFR 103.2, and the committee has noti-
fied the other institution of this as-
signment; 

(iv) The loan agreement requires the 
deposit of the public financing pay-
ments, contributions, interest or other 
income pledged as collateral into the 
separate depository account for the 
purpose of retiring the debt according 
to the repayment requirements of the 
loan; and 

(v) In the case of public financing 
payments, the borrower authorizes the 
Secretary of the Treasury to directly 
deposit the payments into the deposi-
tory account for the purpose of retiring 
the debt. 

(3) If the requirements set forth in 
paragraph (e) of this section are not 
met, the Commission will consider the 
totality of circumstances on a case-by- 
case basis in determining whether a 
loan was made on a basis that assures 
repayment. 
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(f) This section shall not apply to 
loans described in 11 CFR 100.83 and 
100.143. 

[67 FR 50585, Aug. 5, 2002, as amended at 67 
FR 78680, Dec. 26, 2002] 

§ 100.143 Brokerage loans and lines of 
credit to candidates. 

Repayment of a loan of money de-
rived from an advance on a candidate’s 
brokerage account, credit card, home 
equity line of credit, or other line of 
credit available to the candidate, as de-
scribed in 11 CFR 100.83, is not an ex-
penditure. 

§ 100.144 Office building for State, 
local, or district party committees 
or organizations. 

A payment, distribution, loan, ad-
vance, or deposit of money or anything 
of value, made by, or on behalf of, a 
State, local, or district party com-
mittee or organization for the purchase 
or construction of an office building in 
accordance with 11 CFR 300.35 is not an 
expenditure. 

§ 100.145 Legal or accounting services 
to political party committees. 

Legal or accounting services ren-
dered to or on behalf of any political 
committee of a political party are not 
expenditures if the person paying for 
such services is the regular employer of 
the individual rendering the services 
and such services are not attributable 
to activities that directly further the 
election of any designated candidate 
for Federal office. For purposes of this 
section, a partnership shall be deemed 
to be the regular employer of a part-
ner. Amounts paid by the regular em-
ployer for such services shall be re-
ported by the committee receiving 
such services in accordance with 11 
CFR 104.3(h). 

§ 100.146 Legal or accounting services 
to other political committees. 

Legal or accounting services ren-
dered to or on behalf of an authorized 
committee of a candidate or any other 
political committee are not expendi-
tures if the person paying for such 
services is the regular employer of the 
individual rendering such services and 
if the services are solely to ensure com-
pliance with the Act or 26 U.S.C. 9001 et 

seq. and 9032 et seq. For purposes of 
this section, a partnership shall be 
deemed to be the regular employer of a 
partner. Amounts paid by the regular 
employer for these services shall be re-
ported by the committee receiving 
such services in accordance with 11 
CFR 104.3(h). Expenditures for these 
services by a candidate certified to re-
ceive Primary Matching Funds under 
11 CFR part 9034 do not count against 
such candidate’s expenditure limita-
tions under 11 CFR part 9035 or 11 CFR 
110.8. Unless paid for with federal funds 
received pursuant to 11 CFR part 9005, 
disbursements for these services by a 
candidate who is certified to receive 
payments from the Presidential Elec-
tion Campaign Fund under 11 CFR part 
9005 do not count against that can-
didate’s expenditure limitations under 
11 CFR 110.8. 

§ 100.147 Volunteer activity for party 
committees. 

The payment by a state or local com-
mittee of a political party of the costs 
of campaign materials (such as pins, 
bumper stickers, handbills, brochures, 
posters, party tabloids or newsletters, 
and yard signs) used by such com-
mittee in connection with volunteer 
activities on behalf of any nominee(s) 
of such party is not an expenditure, 
provided that the following conditions 
are met: 

(a) Exemption does not apply to general 
public communications or political adver-
tising. Such payment is not for costs in-
curred in connection with any broad-
casting, newspaper, magazine, bill-
board, direct mail, or similar type of 
general public communication or polit-
ical advertising. For the purposes of 
this paragraph, the term direct mail 
means any mailing(s) by a commercial 
vendor or any mailing(s) made from 
commercial lists. 

(b) Allocation. The portion of the cost 
of such materials allocable to Federal 
candidates is paid from contributions 
subject to the limitations and prohibi-
tions of the Act. But see 11 CFR part 300 
for exempt activities that also con-
stitute Federal election activity. 

(c) Contributions designated for Federal 
candidates. Such payment is not made 
from contributions designated by the 
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